
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

ERIC WILKINS, et al., 
 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v. 
 
CITY OF CHICAGO,   

 
Defendant. 

 
Case No. 1:23-cv-04072 
 
Hon. Mary M. Rowland 
 
 
 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 

 
 Plaintiffs Eric Wilkins, Mahari Bell, Essence Jefferson, José Manuel Almanza, Jr., and 

Jacquez Beasley, on behalf of themselves and the proposed class they seek to represent, hereby 

move to certify this matter as a class action pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2). 

Plaintiffs also respectfully request that this Court appoint the undersigned as class 

counsel and Plaintiffs as class representatives. 

Plaintiffs seek an order certifying this matter as a class action pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) because each of the requirements are met for class treatment under 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(2), and the proposed class counsel meet all of the 

requirements set forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (g).  The grounds for this 

motion are explained in the accompanying Memorandum of Law and its exhibits.   

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above and in the accompanying Memorandum of 

Law, the court should certify the proposed class.  

 Date: August 11, 2025 Respectfully submitted, 
 

 /s/ Daniel E. Raymond    
Daniel E. Raymond (ARDC # 6313789) 
Emily Dorner (ARDC # 6318489) 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
70 West Madison Street, Suite 4200 
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Chicago, IL 60602-4231 
(312) 583-2300 
daniel.raymond@arnoldporter.com 
emily.dorner@arnoldporter.com 
 
John A. Freedman (pro hac vice) 
Stacey Menjivar (pro hac vice) 
Julia Wingfield (pro hac vice) 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743 
(202) 942-5000 
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com 
stacey.menjivar@arnoldporter.com 
julia.wingfield@arnoldporter.com 
 
Andrew Hannemann (pro hac vice) 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024 
(415) 471-3100 
andrew.hannemann@arnoldporter.com 
 
Mikaila O. Skaroff (pro hac vice) 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100 
Denver, CO 80202-2848 
(303) 863-1000 
mikaila.skaroff@arnoldporter.com 
 
Joseph P. DiCola (ARDC # 6329608) 
Alexandra K. Block (ARDC # 6285766) 
Roger Baldwin Foundation of ACLU, Inc. 
150 N. Michigan, Suite 600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 201-9740 
ABlock@aclu-il.org 
JDiCola@aclu-il.org 
 
Sheldon Solow (ARDC# 2673061) 
Shel.solow@gmail.com 
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